No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end of
2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022.  The October 2022
amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $0. The balance of the Reserve Amount as of
October 31, 2022 is $1,450,000,000.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for October 2022.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Blvd, Juno Beach FL. 33408-0420

Page  2

Enclosures:

Copy: Richard Gentry, Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY

OCTOBER, 2022

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,175,060,055$   (A) (383,900,884)   (B) 3,791,159,171   (106,850,201)   3,684,308,970$

RATE BASE 57,272,589,319$   (2,666,928,979)   54,605,660,339   0   54,605,660,339$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.29% 6.94% 6.75%

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,175,060,055$   (A) (385,622,316)   (B) 3,789,437,739   (106,850,201)   3,682,587,538$

RATE BASE 59,920,038,860$   (2,672,597,735)   57,247,441,125   0   57,247,441,125$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 6.97% 6.62% 6.43%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 5.98%

MIDPOINT 6.46%

HIGH 6.95%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 6.93 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 6.74 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 3.93% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 44.64% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.79% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.86% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.39% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   149,847,919$

NOTES:
(1)  REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2)  ADJUSTMENT TO REFLECT INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, 50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM
   AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3)  ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
OCTOBER, 2022

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 18,577,776,357   $ 17,942,917,118   $ (748,710,784)   $ (113,646,169)   $ 17,080,560,165   31.28% 3.59% 1.12% 3.59% 1.12% 3.59% 1.12%

SHORT TERM DEBT 884,084,778   853,864,069   (35,856,611)   0   818,007,458   1.50% 1.34% 0.02% 1.34% 0.02% 1.34% 0.02%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 28,235,891,527   27,271,289,434   (1,145,577,025)   8,674,483   26,134,386,892   47.86% 9.80% 4.69% 10.80% 5.17% 11.80% 5.65%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 442,073,838   441,888,573   (18,556,381)   (0)   423,332,192   0.78% 2.13% 0.02% 2.13% 0.02% 2.13% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 6,714,280,801   6,483,137,778   (269,773,381)   (58,944,621)   6,154,419,777   11.27% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,314,633,165   3,201,328,914   (134,434,520)   (0)   3,066,894,394   5.62% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,116,895,690   1,078,163,431   (40,680,640)   (109,423,330)   928,059,460   1.70% 7.35% 0.12% 7.95% 0.14% 8.56% 0.15%

TOTAL $ 59,285,636,157   $ 57,272,589,319   $ (2,393,589,342)   $ (273,339,637)   $ 54,605,660,339   100.00% 5.98% 6.46% 6.95%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 18,681,447,905   $ 18,028,637,756   $ (733,407,031)   $ (76,835,391)   $ 17,218,395,335   30.08% 3.52% 1.0579% 3.52% 1.06% 3.52% 1.06%

SHORT TERM DEBT 178,602,565   172,360,428   (7,041,652)   (0)   165,318,775   0.29% 7.96% 0.0230% 7.96% 0.02% 7.96% 0.02%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 31,350,543,371   30,255,439,226   (1,236,417,009)   8,674,483   29,027,696,700   50.71% 9.80% 4.9692% 10.80% 5.48% 11.80% 5.98%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 463,939,966   463,988,426   (18,955,889)   (0)   445,032,537   0.78% 2.23% 0.0174% 2.23% 0.02% 2.23% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,261,642,158   7,006,176,012   (283,823,777)   (58,944,621)   6,663,407,615   11.64% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,110,494,761   3,001,783,362   (122,635,543)   0   2,879,147,820   5.03% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,028,209,445   991,653,650   (36,138,883)   (107,072,423)   848,442,343   1.48% 7.46% 0.1106% 8.09% 0.12% 8.72% 0.13%

TOTAL $ 62,074,880,170   $ 59,920,038,860   $ (2,438,419,784)   $ (234,177,951)   $ 57,247,441,125   100.00% 6.18% 6.69% 7.21%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,774 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

OCTOBER, 2022

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

4,314,817,162$   3,590,846,010$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 34,998,849   0